

16-1436 and 16-1540

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

DONALD J. TRUMP, PRESIDENT OF THE UNITED STATES, *et al.*,  
Petitioners,

v.

INTERNATIONAL REFUGEE ASSISTANCE PROJECT, *et al.*,  
Respondents.

DONALD J. TRUMP, PRESIDENT OF THE UNITED STATES, *et al.*,  
Petitioners,

v.

HAWAII, *et al.*,  
Respondents.

---

On Writs of Certiorari to the United States Court  
of Appeals for the Ninth and Fourth Circuit

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE***  
**INTERNATIONAL LAWYERS FOR INTERNATIONAL**  
**LAW IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

---

PROFESSOR CURTIS FJ DOEBBLER  
*Counsel of Record*  
C/O COMAR LLP  
85 Broad Street, 27<sup>th</sup> Floor  
New York, New York 10004  
Tel – (646) 600-5470  
Fax – (206) 984-4734  
Email1: curtis@doebbler.net  
Email2: cdoebbler@gmail.com

16 September 2016

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii**

**ACRONYMS ..... ix**

**INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE ..... 1**

**SUMMARY OF ARGUMENTS ..... 2**

**ARGUMENTS ..... 4**

**I. THE COURT SHOULD APPLY  
INTERNATIONAL LAW..... 4**

**A. THE COURT SHOULD APPLY  
TREATIES APPLICABLE TO THE  
UNITED STATES ..... 9**

**B. THE COURT SHOULD APPLY  
CUSTOMARY INTERNATIONAL LAW  
APPLICABLE TO THE UNITED  
STATES..... 11**

<b>II. INTERNATIONAL LAW PROVIDES FOR LIMITS ON THE AUTHORITY OF THE PRESIDENT.....</b>	<b>14</b>
<b>III. INTERNATIONAL LAW APPLICABLE TO THE UNITED STATES PROHIBITS DISCRIMINATION.....</b>	<b>17</b>
<b>A. DISCRIMINATION BASED ON NATIONAL ORIGIN IS PROHIBITED BY APPLICABLE INTERNATIONAL LAW.....</b>	<b>22</b>
<b>B. DISCRIMINATION BASED ON RELIGION IS PROHIBITED BY APPLICABLE INTERNATIONAL LAW .....</b>	<b>24</b>
<b>C. DIFFERENTIATIONS BASED ON NATIONAL ORIGIN OR RELIGION REQUIRE JUSTIFICATION.....</b>	<b>26</b>
<b>CONCLUSION .....</b>	<b>28</b>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### US Laws & Treaties

Charter of the Organization of American States, 119 U.N.T.S. 3 (1951).....	20
Charter of the United Nations, 1 U.N.T.S. XVI (1945) .....	17, 25
International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights, 993 U.N.T.S. 3 (1976) .....	17, 18, 22, 23, 24-27
Protocol of Amendment to the Charter of the Organization of American States, O.A.S. Treaty Series No. 1-A, ratified by the United States on April 23, 1968 and entered into force on March 12, 1970 .....	20
Religious Freedom Restoration Act of 1993, Pub. L. No. 103-141, 107 Stat. 1488 (November 16, 1993).....	5
Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964 (Pub. L. 88-352, 78 Stat. 241, enacted July 2, 1964).....	5
United States Constitution .....	4, 5, 14, 15
United States Constitution art. II.....	10
United States Constitution art. II, § 3.....	14
United States Constitution art. III, § 2 .....	11
United States Constitution art. IV, cl. 2.....	9
Vienna Convention on the Law of Treaties, 1155 U.N.T.S. 331 (1980) .....	6, 7

## Other Instruments

American Declaration of the Rights and Duties of Man, O.A.S. Res. XXX, adopted by the Ninth International Conference of American States (1948) and reprinted in Basic Documents Pertaining to Human Rights in the Inter-American System, O.A.S. Doc. OEA/Ser.L.V/II.82 doc.6 rev.1 at 17 (1992) .....	19, 20
Declaration on the Elimination of All Forms of Intolerance and of Discrimination Based on Religion or Belief, U.N.G.A. Res. 36/55 (25 November 1981) .....	25
Executive Order No. 13,780, 82 Fed. Reg. 13209 of 6 March 2017 .....	2, 13, 24, 28
Universal Declaration of Human Rights, U.N.G.A. Res. 217A (III), U.N. Doc A/810 at 71 (1948) .....	17, 19, 25

## Domestic and International Cases

<u>A v. Australia</u> , Comm. No. 560/1993, U.N. Doc. CCPR/C/59/D/560/1993 (30 April 1997) .....	27
<u>Barcelona Traction (Belgium v. Spain)</u> , 1970 I.C.J. 3 (Judgment of Feb. 5) .....	21
<u>Bay Boy Case</u> , Res. No. 23/81, Case No. 2141 (March 6, 1981) .....	20

<u>Bolivarian Republic of Venezuela, et al., v. Helmerich &amp; Payne International Drilling Co., et al.</u> , 581 U. S. ____ (2017).....	12
<u>Broeks v. the Netherlands</u> , Comm. 172/1984, U.N. Doc. A/42/40, at 139 (1987).....	18, 23
<u>Cook v. United States</u> , 288 U.S. 102 (1933).....	9
<u>Dooley v. United States</u> , 182 U.S. 222 (1901).....	15
<u>Espinoza v. Farah Mfg. Co., Inc.</u> , 414 U.S. 86 (1973).....	6
<u>F. H. Zwaan-de Vries v. The Netherlands</u> , Comm. No. 182/1984, U.N. Doc. CCPR/C/OP/2 (1990).....	23
<u>Gonzales v. Cuba</u> , Report No. 67/06; Case No. 12,476 decided during its 126 <sup>th</sup> Regular Session (16 – 27 October 2006) .....	20
<u>Griggs v. Duke Power Co.</u> , 401 U.S. 424 (1971).....	6
<u>Hamdan v. Rumsfeld</u> , 548 U. S. 557 (2006)..	15,16
<u>Hilton v. Guyot</u> , 159 U.S. 113 (1895) .....	11
<u>Ibrahima Gueye, et al. v. France</u> , Comm. No. 196/1985, U.N. Doc. CCPR/C/35/D/196/1985 (1989) .....	23
<u>Joseph v. Sri Lanka</u> , Comm. 1249/2004, U.N. Doc. A/61/40, Vol. II, at 347 (HRC 2005).....	24, 27
<u>Juridical Condition and Rights of the Undocumented Migrants</u> , No. OC-18/03, Ser. A, No. 18 (September 17, 2003) .....	20, 21
<u>Kolovrat v. Oregon</u> , 366 U.S. 187 (1961) .....	9

<u>McLaughlin v. Florida</u> , 379 U.S. 184 (1964).....	23
<u>Missouri v. Holland</u> , 252 U.S. 416(1920) ) .....	9
<u>Mohammed Alzery v. Sweden</u> , U.N. Doc. CCPR/C/88/D/1416/2005 (10 November 2006) .....	27, 28
<u>Roach and Pinkerton v. United States</u> , Resolution No. 3/87, Case No. 9647, O.A.S. Doc. OEA/ser.IJVII.71, doc. 9 rev. 1 (1987) .....	20
<u>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</u> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004).....	10
<u>The Baby Boy Case</u> , Resolution No. 23/81, Case 2141 (March 6, 1981) .....	21
<u>The Paquete Habana</u> , 175 U.S. 677 (1900).....	11, 12, 13, 16
<u>The Scotia</u> , 81 U.S. (14 Wall.) 170 (1871) .....	13
<u>Ware v. Hylton</u> , 3 U.S. (3 Dall.) 199 (1796) .....	10
<u>Water Splash, Inc. v. Menon</u> , 581 U.S. ____ (2017), 137 S. Ct. 1504 (2017) .....	9
<u>Worcester v. Georgia</u> , 31 U.S. (6 Pet.) 515 (1932).....	14

### **Books, Articles and Other Materials**

American Law Institute, <u>Restatement (Third) of the Foreign Relations Law of the United States</u> (1987) .....	7, 8, 12, 14, 15
Bart, S.H., <u>Halleck’s International Law</u> , Vol. II, C. Kegan Paul & Co., London, UK (1878).....	15

General Comment No. 18 on Non-Discrimination, <u>reprinted in</u> U.N. Doc. HRI/GEN/1/Rev.9 (Volume I) (27 May 2008).....	17, 18, 19
Grotius, H., <u>De Jure Belli ac Pacis</u> (1625) .....	14
<u>Guidelines on Discrimination Because of National Origin</u> , Pt. 1606, 45 FR 85635, Dec. 29, 1980 .....	5
Henkin, L., <u>How Nations Behave: Law and Foreign Policy</u> 47 (2d ed., 1979) .....	6
International Law Commission’s Draft Articles on State Responsibility, annexed to U.N.G.A. Res. 56/83 of December 12, 2001, and corrected by U.N. Doc. A/56/49(Vol. I)/Corr.4.....	8, 9
Jay, J., C.J., <u>Charge to Grand Juries: The Charges of Chief Justice Jay to the Grand Junes on the Eastern circuit at the circuit Courts held in the Districts of New York on the 4th, of Connecticut on the 22d days of April, of Massachusetts on the 4th, and of New Hampshire on the 20th days of May, 1790 in The Correspondence and Public Papers of John Jay</u> , Vol. III, 387, 393 (Henry P. Johnston, ed., 1891) .....	11
Paust, J., “May the President Violate Customary International Law? (Cont’d): The President is Bound by International Law,” 81 <u>Am. J. Int’l L.</u> 377 (April 1987) ..	15,16



Siracusa Principles on the Limitation and Derogation Provisions in the International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights, adopted by a meeting of experts on September 28, 1984, U.N. Doc. E/CN.4/1984/4 (1984) .....	26
<u>The Federalist</u> No. 22 (Alexander Hamilton) .....	9
<u>The Federalist</u> No. 64 (John Jay) .....	9
<u>The Federalist</u> No. 80 (Alexander Hamilton) .....	9
Weissbrodt, D., Fitzpatrick, J., Ní Aoláin, F., and Newman, F.C., <u>International Human Rights: Law, Policy, and Process</u> , Carolina Academic Press, LLC, Durham, NC (4 <sup>th</sup> ed. 2007) .....	23
